DEVELOPMENT OF A 166.6 MHz DIGITAL LLRF SYSTEM FOR HEPS-TF
PROJECT*
Q.Y. Wang †, P. Zhang, H.Y. Lin, D.B. Li, T.M. Huang, J.P. Dai, Z.H. Mi
Institute of High Energy Physics (IHEP), Beijing, China
Abstract
A 166.6 MHz superconducting RF system has been pro-
posed for the High Energy Photon Source (HEPS), a 6 GeV
kilometer-scale light source. A 166.6MHz digital low-level

Booster. Its main RF parameters are listed in Table 2. Prior
to its official construction, a test facility namely HEPS-TF
has been approved in 2016 to R&D and prototype key tech-
nologies and components [2].
Table 1: Beam Parameters of the HEPS Storage Ring
Parameter Value
Energy 6 GeV
Circumference 1360.4 m
Current 200 mA
Energy loss/turn 4.4 MeV
Beam power 900 kW
Table 2: RF Parameters of the HEPS Storage Ring
Parameter Fundamental Harmonic
RF frequency 166.6MHz 499.8MHz
Number of cavities 5 2
Total RF voltage 5.4MV 3.2MV
RF power/station 250kW 250kW
RF field stability
(pk2pk)
±0.1%,
±0.1degree
±0.1%,
±0.1degree
Compared with analog low-level RF system, digital low-
level RF system has more advantages, including its expan-
sibility, flexibility, powerful function, lower cost and
higher resolution and accuracy which are very essential for
storage of high-current and high quality beam. It has been
upgraded from the analog low-level RF system to digital
low-level RF system in BEPCII RF system. The digital
low-level RF system is based on SSRF 2nd generation
LLRF board. With reference to the SSRF digital low-level
RF system and based on the requirement of HEPS-TF pro-
ject, we have independently developed the digital low-
level RF system, including DSP board based on FPGA, RF
analog front-end board and security interlocking board and
so on.
In this paper, we will present the LLRF system design,
prototype boards design and debugging, software design
and the integration of 166.6MHz digital low-level RF sys-
tem and the recent preliminary test results. We have inte-
grated the digital LLRF system and successfully applied to
the horizontal high power test of 166.6MHz superconduct-
ing cavity. A very good stability of the cavity field has been
successfully achieved about ±0.03% in amplitude and
±0.02 degree in phase, much better than the requirements
of  ±0.1% in amplitude and  ±0.1 degree in phase. That is
the first digital low-level RF system independently devel-
oped by the RF Group of Accelerator Division, Institute of
High Energy Physics (IHEP), Chinese Academy of Sci-
ences.
SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE
The frame diagram of HEPS-TF RF system is shown in
Fig. 1.
Figure 1: The diagram of RF system.
The RF system consists of three parts: superconducting
cavity, solid-state amplifier and low-level RF system. The
reference line provides RF reference signal to the LLRF
system. The LLRF system generates RF excitation and
drives the solid-state power amplifier after the RF switch.
The solid-state amplifier amplifies the RF signal and feeds
it to the superconducting cavity through the circulator,
feeder and coupler to establish a radio-frequency field for
 ____________________________________________
* Work supported by HEPS-TF project.
† wangqy@ihep.ac.cn
19th Int. Conf. on RF Superconductivity SRF2019, Dresden, Germany JACoW Publishing
ISBN: 978-3-95450-211-0 doi:10.18429/JACoW-SRF2019-THP075
SRF Technology - Ancillaries
LLRF
THP075